JHARKHAND BIJLI VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED



(CIN: U40108JH2013SGC001702) Regd. Office: Engineering Building, H.E.C., Dhurwa, Ranchi-834004, Email:-gmrevenue2022@gmail.com, Telephone:-0651-2400826 & Fax:-0651-2400799

PUBLIC NOTICE

Invitation of Objections/ Comments from various Stakeholders on the review petition filed by JBVNL against Jharkhand State Electricity Regulatory Commission Tariff Order for True-up for FY 2018-19, Annual Performance Review for FY 2019-20 & determination of Aggregate Revenue Requirement and Tariff for FY 2020-21

JHARKHAND BIJLI VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED (JBVNL) is a Distribution Licensee under the provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 having license to supply electricity in the State of Jharkhand.

In accordance with the provisions, the JSERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Distribution Tariff) Regulations, 2015 and other relevant Acts/ Regulations/ Policies, JBVNL has filed the petition for True-up for FY 2018-19, Annual Performance Review for FY 2019-20 and determination of Aggregate Revenue Requirement and Tariff for FY 2020-21. The Tariff Order on the said Petition has been released by Jharkhand State Electricity Regulatory Commission (JSERC) on 01st October, 2020. Thereafter, the JBVNL has filed the review Petition on this JSERC Tariff Order for True-up for FY 2018-19, Annual Performance Review for FY 2019-20 and determination of Aggregate Revenue Requirement and Tariff for FY 2018-19.

The key points related to review Petition are given below:

Highlights of the Review Petition

- 1. Consideration of loss take over under UDAY scheme as revenue in FY 2018-19, FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21;
- 2. Power Purchase Cost of DVC in FY 2020-21;
- 3. Consideration of Meter Rent in Non-Tariff Income by the JSERC;
- 4. Revision of Minimum Billed Demand (101 KVA) for HT Consumers;
- 5. Introduction of Per Bulb Tariff in case of Street Lights consumers where meter cannot be installed;
- 6. Reduction in Fixed Charges;
- 7. Arithmetical error in Power Procurement Table No. 62 for FY 2019-20;

Note: The complete review petition submitted by JBVNL is available on the website of the JBVNL (www.jbvnl.co.in).

Comments/ Suggestions from Stakeholders:

- 1. The Commission has directed JBVNL to invite comments/ suggestions from the public on the above Petition through this Notice.
- 2. The Petition is available on the website of the JBVNL (www.jbvnl.co.in).

 Suggestions/ comments may be sent to the office of JBVNL at the address mentioned below by 15th September, 2022. A copy of the suggestions/ comments may also be sent to Secretary, Jharkhand State Electricity Regulatory Commission at the address given below:

Executive Director (C&R) JHARKHAND BIJLI VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED (JBVNL) Engineering Building, H.E.C., Dhurwa, Ranchi-834004 Mobile No- 7004784607, 8709711244, 9661842194 Email- gmrevenue2022@gmail.com

Secretary

JHARKHAND STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 1st Floor, Jharkhand State Housing Board Old Building, Harmu Housing Colony, Ranchi-834002 Telephone & Fax No.: 0651 2285903 Email id – <u>info@jserc.org</u>

- 4. The objections can be submitted in English or in Hindi. The sender should clearly specify his/ her full name, postal address, e-mail id and telephone number. It should also be indicated if the objection is being filed on behalf of any organization, consumer or consumer group. It is to be noted that if the sender wants to be heard in person, the opportunity would be given by the Commission at the Hearing, for which date shall be announced by the Commission separately on its website under hearing section.
- 5. JBVNL shall reply to each of the objections/ comments/ suggestions received within seven days of the receipt of the same but not later than 22th September, 2022 for all the objections and comments/ suggestions received till 15th September, 2022. Stakeholders may submit their rejoinders on replies provided by JBVNL during the public hearing or latest by 24st September, 2022.

(Arvind K Executive Director (C&R)

JHARKHAND BIJLI VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED



(CIN: U40108JH2013SGC001702) Regd. Office: Engineering Building, H.E.C., Dhurwa, Ranchi-834004, Email:-gmrevenue2022@gmail.com, Telephone:-0651-2400826 & Fax:-0651-2400799

सार्वजनिक सूचना

झारखण्ड बिजली वितरण निगम लिमिटेड द्वारा झारखंड राज्य विद्युत नियामक आयोग के "True-up for FY 2018-19, Annual Performance Review for FY 2019-20 & determination of Aggregate Revenue Requirement and Tariff for FY 2020-21" आदेश के विरुद्ध दायर समीक्षा याचिका (Review petition) पर विभिन्न हितधारकों से इस सार्वजनिक सूचना के माध्यम से आपत्तियाँ टिप्पणियाँ आमंत्रित किया जा रहा है।

झारखंड बिजली वितरण निगम लिमिटेड (जेबीवीएनएल) विधुत अधिनियम , 2003 के प्रावधानों के तहत एक वितरण लाईसेंसी है, जिसके पास झारखंड राज्य में बिजली की आपूर्ति का लाइसेंस है।

प्रावधानों के अनुसार एवं JSERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Distribution Tariff) Regulations, 2015 और अन्य प्रासंगिक अधिनियमों / विनियमों / नीतियों, के तहत जेबीवीएनएल ने झारखंड राज्य विद्युत नियामक आयोग के "True-up for FY 2018-19, Annual Performance Review for FY 2019-20 & determination of Aggregate Revenue Requirement and Tariff for FY 2020-21" आदेश की समीक्षा के लिए याचिका दायर किया है | उक्त याचिका पर टैरिफ आदेश झारखंड राज्य विद्युत नियामक आयोग (JSERC) द्वारा 01 अक्टूबर, 2020 को जारी किया गया है। इसके बाद, जेबीवीएनएल ने उपरोक्त टैरिफ ऑर्डर पर समीक्षा याचिका दायर की है|

समीक्षा याचिका से संबंधित प्रमुख बिंदु नीचे दिए गए हैं:

समीक्षा याचिका की मुख्य बातें:

- FY 2018-19, FY 2019-20 और FY 2020-21 में उदय योजना के तहत मिले हुए अनुदान को राजस्व के रूप में लेने पर विचार;
- वित्त वर्ष 2020-21 में डीवीसी की बिजली खरीद लागत से संबंधित;
- JSERC द्वारा गैर-टैरिफ आय में मीटर किराए पर विचार;
- एचटी उपभोक्ताओं के लिए न्यूनतम बिल मांग (101 केवीए) का संशोधन;
- स्ट्रीट लाइट उपभोक्ताओं के मामले में जहां मीटर स्थापित नहीं किया जा सकता है, प्रति बल्ब टैरिफ पर विचार;
- फिक्स चार्जेज में कमी;
- वित्त वर्ष 2019–20 के लिए बिजली खरीद तालिका संख्या 62 में अंकगणितीय त्रुटि;

नोट: जेबीवीएनएल द्वारा प्रस्तुत पूरी समीक्षा याचिका जेबीवीएनएल की वेबसाइट (www.jbvnl.co.in) पर उपलब्ध है।

हितधारकों की टिप्पणियाँ/सुझाव:

- आयोग ने जेबीवीएनएल को इस नोटिस के माध्यम से उपरोक्त याचिका पर जनता से टिप्पणियां/सुझाव आमंत्रित करने का निर्देश दिया है।
- याचिका जेबीवीएनएल की वेबसाइट (www.jbvnl.co.in) पर उपलब्ध है।

 सुझाव/ टिप्पणियाँ नीचे दिए गए पते पर 15 सितंबर, 2022 तक जेबीवीएनएल के कार्यालय को भेजी जा सकती हैं। सुझावों/टिप्पणियों की प्रति सचिव, झारखंड राज्य विद्युत नियामक आयोग को नीचे दिए गए पते पर भी भेजी जा सकती है:

कार्यकारी निदेशक (वाणिज्यि एवं राजस्व) झारखंड बिजली वितरण निगम लिमिटेड (JBVNL) इंजीनियरिंग भवन, एचईसी, धुर्वा, रांची–834004 मोबाइल नंबर –7004784607, 8709711244, 9661842194 Email- gmrevenue2022@gmail.com

सचिव

झारखंड राज्य विद्युत नियामक आयोग प्रथम तल , कार्यालय झारखंड राज्य आवास बोर्ड (Old Building), हरमू हाउसिंग कॉलोनी, रांची -834002 Telephone & Fax No.: 0651 2285903 Email id – <u>info@jserc.org</u>

- आपत्तियां अंग्रेजी या हिंदी में समर्पित की जा सकती हैं। प्रेषक द्वारा अपना पूरा नाम, डाक पता, ई—मेल आईडी और टेलीफोन नंबर स्पष्ट रूप से उल्लेख करना चाहिए। यदि किसी संगठन, उपभोक्ता या उपभोक्ता समूह की ओर से आपत्ति दर्ज कराई जा रही है, तो यह भी स्पष्ट रूप से उल्लेखित किया जाना चाहिए। यह ध्यान दिया जाना चाहिए कि यदि प्रेषक व्यक्तिगत रूप से सुनवाई चाहते हैं, तो आयोग द्वारा आयोजित सुनवाई में उन्हें अवसर दिया जाएगा, उपरोक्त सुनवाई का कार्यक्रम JSERC द्वारा अपने Website के माध्यम से सूचित की जाएगी
- जेबीवीएनएल 15 सितंबर, 2022 तक प्राप्त सभी आपत्तियों/टिप्पणियों/सुझावों का जवाब सात दिनों के भीतर 22 सितंबर, 2022 तक हितधारकों को उपलब्ध कराया जायेगा| हितधारक जेबीवीएनएल द्वारा दिए गए उत्तरों पर उनके प्रत्युत्तर में अपना पक्ष जन सुनवाई के दौरान या 24 सितंबर, 2022 तक समर्पित कर सकते हैं ।

(अरविन्द कुमार) कार्यकारी निदेशक (वाणिज्य एवं राजस्व)